

IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

JERALD HAMMANN,)
)
 Plaintiff,)
)
 v.)
)
 CYTRX CORPORATION,)
 STEVEN A KRIEGSMAN,)
 LOUIS IGNARRO,)
 JOEL K. CALDWELL, and)
 EARL W. BRIEN,)
)
 Defendants.)

C.A. No. 2021-0676-PAF

**Public Version Filed:
August 16, 2021**

**DEFENDANTS’ ANSWERING BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER
AND MOTION TO EXPEDITE PROCEEDINGS**

YOUNG CONAWAY STARGATT &
TAYLOR, LLP

OF COUNSEL:

Michael C. Holmes
Robert P. Ritchie
Allan S. Bradley
VINSON & ELKINS, L.L.P.
2001 Ross Avenue
Suite 3900
Dallas, Texas 75201
(214) 220-7700

Rolin P. Bissell (#4478)
James M. Yoch, Jr. (#5251)
Alberto E. Chávez (#6395)
Rodney Square
1000 North King Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 571-6600

Attorneys for Defendants

Dated: August 9, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
Preliminary Statement	1
Nature and Stage of Proceedings.....	6
Statement of Facts	7
A. The Parties.....	7
B. Hammann initiates a proxy contest against the Company.	8
C. Hammann and the Company enter into a Cooperation Agreement.	9
D. [REDACTED]	10
E. The Company enters into a securities purchase agreement and files a preliminary proxy statement.	11
F. Hammann files his Complaint, Motion to Expedite, and Motion for Temporary Restraining Order.	14
Argument.....	15
A. Hammann has failed to satisfy the standard for obtaining a temporary restraining order.	15
1. Hammann has failed to establish the existence of a colorable claim.....	16
a. Count I is not colorable because Hammann (i) has not pleaded any facts to show a breach of the Cooperation Agreement and (ii) cannot make a colorable claim of damages.	16
b. Counts II, III, and IV are not colorable because Hammann has previously waived his ability to seek relief against the Director Defendants for alleged breaches of their fiduciary duties, and any such claims are derivative in nature.	21
i. Claims for breaches of the fiduciary duty of loyalty are barred by the terms of the Cooperation Agreement.	22
ii. Hammann’s duty of loyalty claims are derivative in nature, and he has not made any demand on the	

	Board, or made any allegation that such demand would be futile.....	23
iii.	Plaintiff cannot allege that demand would have been futile.	25
	(1) Plaintiff has not asserted—let alone sufficiently alleged—that the Company’s directors were interested in the Purchase Agreement or were beholden to someone who is interested.....	26
	(2) Plaintiff has also neither asserted nor sufficiently alleged that demand may be excused under <i>Aronson</i> ’s second prong.	28
iv.	Plaintiff’s purported duty of loyalty claims are not colorable because Plaintiff has not alleged that the Director Defendants engaged in self-dealing.	30
2.	Hammann will not suffer irreparable harm absent injunctive relief.	31
3.	The balance of equities militates against injunctive relief.....	34
B.	Hammann’s Motion to Expedite Proceedings fails for the same reasons.	36
	Conclusion.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>AM Gen. Holdings LLC v. Renco Grp., Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 9487922 (Del. Ch. Dec. 29, 2015).....	33
<i>Aquila, Inc. v. Quanta Servs., Inc.</i> , 805 A.2d 196 (Del. Ch. 2002).....	32
<i>Aronson v. Lewis</i> , 473 A.2d 805 (Del. 1984)	19
<i>Benerofe v. Cha</i> , 14614, 1996 WL 535405 (Del. Ch. Sept. 12, 1996)	27
<i>Bernstein v. Vestron, Inc.</i> , 1986 WL 3138 (Del. Ch. Mar. 11, 1986).....	32
<i>Blackrock Credit Allocation Income Tr. v. Saba Capital Master Fund, Ltd.</i> , 224 A.3d 964 (Del. 2020)	27
<i>Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000)	26
<i>Cantor Fitzgerald, L.P. v. Cantor</i> , 724 A.2d 571 (Del. Ch. 1998).....	34
<i>Carlson v. Hallinan</i> , 925 A.2d 506 (Del. Ch. 2006).....	20
<i>CBOT Hldgs., Inc. v. Chi. Bd. Options Exch., Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 2296356 (Del. Ch. Aug. 3, 2007)	15
<i>Cede & Co. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 634 A.2d 345 (Del. 1993)), <i>modified in irrelevant part</i> , 636 A.2d 956 (Del. 1994)	30
<i>Chester Cty. Employees’ Ret. Fund v. New Residential Inv. Corp.</i> , 2017 WL 4461131 (Del. Ch. Oct. 6, 2017)	28
<i>Cyber Holding LLC v. CyberCore Holding, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 791069 (Del. Ch. Feb. 26, 2016)	34
<i>Daniels v. Dover Downs Hotel & Casino Valet Parking</i> , 2017 WL 1929654 (Del. Super. Ct. May 9, 2017)	20

<i>Feldman v. Cutaia</i> , 951 A.2d 727 (Del. 2008)	24
<i>Friedman v. Khosrowshahi</i> , 2014 WL 3519188 (Del. Ch. July 16, 2014).....	28
<i>Greenwald v. Batterson</i> , 1999 WL 596276 (Del. Ch. July 26, 1999).....	28
<i>Hammann v. 1-800 Ideas, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2609 (2018).....	7
<i>Hammann v. 1-800 Ideas, Inc.</i> , 690 Fed. Appx. 956 (9th Cir. 2017).....	7
<i>Hammann v. Donald Deyo</i> , A08-2185, 2010 WL 154212 (Minn. Ct. App. Jan. 19, 2010).....	7
<i>Hammann v. Falls/Pinnacle, LLC</i> , 562 U.S. 1198 (2011).....	7
<i>Hammann v. Falls/Pinnacle, LLC</i> , 562 U.S. 1272 (2011).....	7
<i>Hammann v. Schwan’s Sales Enterprises, Inc.</i> , A03-1496, 2004 WL 1049170 (Minn. Ct. App. May 11, 2004).....	7
<i>Hammann v. Sexton Lofts, LLC</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2023 (2016).....	7
<i>Hammann v. Turnstone Calhoun L.L.C.</i> , A07-1356, 2008 WL 2885800 (Minn. Ct. App. July 29, 2008)	7
<i>Hammann v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 482 (2017).....	7
<i>Hammann v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 368 (2020).....	7
<i>Hindlin v. Gottwald</i> , 2020 WL 4206570 (Del. Ch. July 22, 2020).....	24
<i>In re Affiliated Computer Services, Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2009 WL 296078 (Del. Ch. Feb. 6, 2009)	29
<i>In re Altor BioScience Corporation</i> , C.A. No. 2017-0466-JRS (Del. Ch. May 15, 2019) (TRANSCRIPT)	22

<i>In re Cornerstone Therapeutics Inc, S’holder Litig.</i> , 115 A.3d 1173 (Del. 2015)	31
<i>In re CVR Ref., LP Unitholder Litig.</i> , 2020 WL 506680 (Del. Ch. Jan. 31, 2020)	19
<i>In re Dow Chem. Co. Derivative Litig.</i> , 2010 WL 66769 (Del. Ch. Jan. 11, 2010)	28
<i>In re Empire State Bldg. Assocs. L.L.C. Participant Litig.</i> , 133 A.D.3d 538 (N.Y. App. Div. 2015), <i>lv. denied</i> , 27 N.Y.3d 908 (N.Y. 2016)	23
<i>In re Gen. Motors (Hughes) S’holder Litig.</i> , 2005 WL 1089021, (Del. Ch. May 4, 2005), <i>aff’d</i> , 897 A.2d 162 (Del. 2006)	19
<i>In re Tyson Foods, Inc. Consol. Shareholder Litig.</i> , 919 A.2d 563 (Del. Ch. 2007)	24
<i>In re Walt Disney Co. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 825 A.2d 275 (Del. Ch. 2003)	28
<i>Jerald Hammann v. Adamis Pharmaceuticals Corporation</i> , C.A. No. 2021-0506-PAF (Del. Ch. 2021)	7
<i>Keenwick W. Prop. Owners Ass’n v. Matheos</i> , 2015 WL 3609518 (Del. Ch. June 9, 2015)	34
<i>Klein v. Panic</i> , 1986 WL 438 (Del. Ch. Nov. 20, 1986)	32
<i>Lawrence v. Forster</i> , 2017 WL 3499922 (Del. Ch. Aug. 3, 2017)	36
<i>Manor Healthcare Corp. v. Tolbert</i> , 1986 WL 5476 (Del. Ch. May 13, 1986)	23
<i>McCann Surveyors, Inc. v. Evans</i> , 611 A.2d 1 (Del. Ch. 1987)	33
<i>Norton v. K-Sea Transp. Partners L.P.</i> , 67 A.3d 354 (Del. 2013)	19
<i>Openwave Sys., Inc. v. Harbinger Capital P’rs Master Fund I, Ltd.</i> , 924 A.2d 228 (Del. Ch. 2007)	27

<i>OptimisCorp v. Waite</i> , 2015 WL 5147038 (Del. Ch. Aug. 26, 2015), <i>aff'd</i> , 137 A.3d 970 (Del. 2016)	30
<i>Prod. Res. Group, L.L.C. v. NCT Group, Inc.</i> , 863 A.2d 772 (Del. Ch. 2004).....	24
<i>Ret. Bd. of Allegheny Cty. v. Rothblatt</i> , 2009 WL 3349262 (Del. Ch. Oct. 13, 2009)	32
<i>Ryan v. Gifford</i> , 918 A.2d 341 (Del. Ch. 2007).....	28
<i>Ryan v. Gursahaney</i> , 2015 WL 1915911 (Del. Ch. Apr. 28, 2015)	29
<i>Se. Pennsylvania Transp. Auth. v. Volgenau</i> , 2013 WL 4009193 (Del. Ch. Aug. 5, 2013), <i>judgment entered sub nom.</i> <i>Se. Pennsylvania Transp. Auth. v. Volgenau</i> (Del. Ch. 2013), <i>aff'd sub</i> <i>nom. Se. Pennsylvania Transp. Auth. v. Volgenau</i> , 91 A.3d 562 (Del. 2014)	26
<i>Streambend Properties II, LLC v. Ivy Tower Minneapolis LLC</i> , A18-1488, 2019 WL 2332409 (Minn. Ct. App. June 3, 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1118 (2020).....	7
<i>Streambend Properties II, LLC v. Ivy Tower Minneapolis, LLC</i> , 577 U.S. 808 (2015).....	7
<i>Streambend Properties II, LLC v. Ivy Tower Minneapolis, LLC</i> , 701 Fed. Appx. 544 (8th Cir. 2017).....	7
<i>Streambend Properties II, LLC v. Ivy Tower Minneapolis, LLC</i> , CV 10-4257 (JNE), 2017 WL 66381 (D. Minn. Jan. 6, 2017), <i>aff'd</i> , 701 Fed. Appx. 544 (8th Cir. 2017).....	7
<i>Streambend Properties, LLC v. The Carlyle Condos, LLC, & Opus Nw., LLC</i> , CV 09-2102 JRT/AJB, 2010 WL 11537472 (D. Minn. May 18, 2010), <i>report and recommendation adopted in part, rejected in part sub nom.</i> <i>Streambend Properties, LLC v. Carlyle Condos, LLC</i> , CV 09-2102 (JRT/AJB), 2010 WL 11534596 (D. Minn. Aug. 3, 2010).....	7
<i>Teamsters Union 25 Health Services & Ins. Plan v. Baiera</i> , 119 A.3d 44 (Del. Ch. 2015).....	29

Tooley v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette, Inc.,
845 A.2d 1031 (Del. 2004)24

Vandervest v. Jola & Sopp (J & S) Excavating,
546 N.W.2d 24 (Minn. 1996).....7
